The following schedule shows the impact of potential interest rate changes (+/- 50.0 basis points or + 50.0/- 25.0 basis points) on

earnings before taxes and on equity based on reasonable judgment. The interest rate sensitivity analysis includes the effects of

variable-interest bank liabilities and bank deposits, as well as the derivatives contracts as per the reporting date. The calculation

simulated an interest rate increase of 50.0 basis points for variable rate bank liabilities, variable interest bank deposits and pay-

ments from derivatives. Furthermore, when calculating the effects of a potential interest rate reduction of 50.0 basis points, only

the effects on bank balances with variable interest rates were simulated. Only a potential interest rate reduction of 25.0 basis

points was simulated for the variable-rate financial liabilities, as approximately half of the variable-rate bank liabilities as of

December 31, 2019 have a contractual lower interest rate limit of 0.0 percent (“floor”) and are therefore not affected by a further

reduction in the interest rate level. Payments from current interest rate derivatives as at the reporting date are also not affected

by any interest rate reduction.

EUR m 2019 2018

Change (in basis points)
+50

basis points
-25 to -50

basis points
+50

basis points
-25 to -50

basis points

Change in earnings before taxes -1.1 -0.6 -1.4 -0.4

Change in equity -0.8 -0.4 -1.0 -0.3

The average weighted interest rate for funds borrowed by the NOVOMATIC Group (across all currencies) was 1.891 percent p.a. in

the 2019 fiscal year (2018: 1.827 percent p.a.). The average weighted interest rate for variable-rate financing was 0.929 percent p.a.

in 2019 (2018: 0.968 percent p.a.) and the average 3M EURIBOR (market interest rate) for 2019 was -0.391 percent p.a. (2018: -0.322

percent p.a.). The average weighted interest rate for fixed-rate financing was 2.365 percent p.a. in 2019 (2018: 2.320 percent p.a.).

The development of EUR money and capital market interest rates (annual average) over the past five years has remained “nega-

tive” (e.g. 3M EURIBOR from -0.020 percent (2015) to -0.357 percent (2019) and 5Y swap rate from 0.338 percent (2015) to -0.140

percent (2019)). The development of the ECB interest rate on the deposit facility has been consistently negative since June 2007

(e.g. from -0.1 percent (2014) to -0.5 percent (2019)). According to current market opinion, a further reduction in interest rates of

0.5 percent within the next fiscal year 2020 is deemed rather unrealistic, especially since the ECB interest rate for the deposit facility

was reduced in the past from 0.0 percent to -0.5 percent within a period of approximately five years.

b) Foreign Exchange Risk

The risk resulting from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments, other balance sheet positions (e.g. receivables and liabi-